systems. the arrangement is for 22.5 years and expires in January 2026.

airservices australia has provided certain guarantees and indemnities to various participants in the

transaction. If certain events occur, airservices australia could be liable to make additional substantial

payments. the future underlying exposure against which these guarantees and indemnities have been

provided are up to a maximum of uS$758m (2005: uS$770m). at the time of the transaction, expert external

advisors considered that unless exceptional, extreme and highly unlikely circumstances arise, airservices

australia would not be required to make a significant payment under these guarantees and indemnities.

Management regularly monitors the factors affecting this transaction on an ongoing basis.

notes to the FinAnciAl stAtements For the year ended 30 June 200698

28 trAnsition to AiFrs

the impact of adopting aIFrS on the equity of airservices australia Group as reported under previous

australian Generally accepted accounting Principles (“aGaaP”) is illustrated below:

Item Capital Accumulated
losses

Other
reserves

Asset
revaluation

reserve

Total
equity

$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000 $’000

Equity under previous AGAAP - 1 July 2004 222,190 (49,861) - 18,691 191,020

Property, plant and equipment revaluation - (A) - (22,587) - 22,587 -

Defined benefit liability (net of tax) - (B) - (9,925) - - (9,925)

Revised equity under AIFRS – 1 July 2004 222,190 (82,373) - 41,278 181,095

Equity under previous AGAAP - 1 July 2005 222,190 (21,926)  - 18,691 218,955

Property, plant and equipment revaluation - (A) - (12,414) - 12,414 -

Tax effect of asset revaluation reserve – (E) - (3,847) - (9,331) (13,178)

Interest rate swaps - (C) - 67 - - 67

Exchange difference on translation of foreign operations- (D) - 3 (3) - -

Defined benefit asset (net of tax) - (B) - 2,824 - - 2,824

Revised equity under AIFRS – 1 July 2005 222,190 (35,293) (3) 21,774 208,668

Notes:

(A) : Under AASB 116: Property, Plant and Equipment, revaluation of non-current assets have been restated on an “asset by asset” basis as
compared to a “class by class” basis required under the previous AGAAP. This has resulted in an increase in the asset revaluation reserve
with a corresponding increase in accumulated losses.

(B) : A defined benefit liability/ asset (net of tax) has been recognised under AASB 119:  Employee Benefits, but was not recognised under the previous
AGAAP. This has resulted in an increase/ decrease in accumulated losses.

(C) : An interest rate swap liability (net of tax) has been recognised under AASB 139: Financial Instruments Recognition and Measurement.